
MEETING

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 6TH NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 

Councillors

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Helena Hart 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Jess Brayne 

Substitute Members

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Brian Gordon

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Lisa Rutter

Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Gill Sargeant

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 1 
November 2017 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Anita Vukomanovic - 020 8359 
7034 – anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Anita Vukomanovic: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 0208 
359 7034
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Members' Items (if any) 

6.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

7.  Business Planning 9 - 38

8.  Your Choice (Barnet) Transformation Project 39 - 58

9.  Committee Forward Work Programme 59 - 60

10.  Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 7034.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

19 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)
Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Jess Brayne

Apologies for Absence

        Councillor Claire Farrier

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Farrier. She was substituted by 
Councillor Gill Sargeant.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Tom Davey who arrived at 7.15pm.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   BARNET SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out how agencies in Barnet have 
cooperated to promote the safety and wellbeing of adults in need of care and support.  

The Chairman invited Chris Miller, Independent Chair of the Barnet Safeguarding Adults 
Board, to the table.

The Committee considered the report and requested that the Strategic Director for 
Adults, Communities and Health undertake the following actions:

 Forward data on the reduction in the number of referrals for safeguarding concern 
since the previous year, which was a result of work to help providers better 
recognise safeguarding issues. 

 In future reports to include percentage figures (page 12 of the annual report)

 In future reports to include data for the 85+ age group.

 To provide a briefing to Members with additional data on the length of homecare 
visits, the number of different carers visiting individuals and details of how 
standards were being monitored

Subject to the above the Committee:

RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the publication of the Barnet Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17 on the Council website.

The Committee noted that Mr Miller would be stepping down from his role as 
Independent Chair.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Mr Miller for his 
hard work over the past four years.  

8.   FINAL APPROACH ADULT SOCIAL CARE ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY VEHICLE 

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that in January 2015, the Committee had 
approved the initiation of a project to consider alternative ways of delivering Adults Social 
Care.  The Committee noted that the project had been divided into two parts: The 
Alternative Delivery Model, and the Alternative Delivery Vehicle.  The Committee noted 
that the report recommended a reformed in-house option.  

During the consideration of the item, Councillor Tom Davey MOVED a motion that the 
Chairman move to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report.  This was 
SECONDED by Councillor Reuben Thompstone.  

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report. Votes 
were recorded as follows:

For: 9
Against: 0
Abstentions 0

6



3

 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

 To note that progress had been made in reforming the adult social care 
service through implementation of the new operating model.

 To note the progress that had been made towards greater service level 
integration of health and social care through the development of local Care 
Closer to Home Integrated Networks.

 To endorse service level integration of health and social care through 
initiatives such as Care Closer to Home Integrated Networks.

 To approve the option of a reformed in-house service as the delivery vehicle 
for adult social care in Barnet.

 To agree that, subject to the agreement of recommendations 1-3 above, the 
Alternative Delivery Vehicle project would be closed down in accordance 
with the Council’s project management methodology.

9.   STATUTORY ADULT SOCIAL CARE  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2016-17 

The Chairman introduced the report, which is a statutory requirement from adult social 
care, and provided an overview of the management and performance relating to 
complaints.  

Following consideration and feedback from the Committee the Strategic Director for 
Adults, Communities and Health agreed:

 To investigate the reasons for the reduction in the number of written compliments. 

 To review how comparative data can be more effectively presented in future.

 To carry out an analysis of the complaints and compliments to spot any trends 
and aid improvement to services. 

 To provide data on suspension or part suspension of homecare agency services 
over the past year.

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to the vote.  Votes were 
recorded as follows:

For: 9
Against: 0
Abstentions 0

The committee unanimously RESOLVED – To approve the Adults and Communities 
Annual Complaints Report 2016-17 for publication.

7



4

10.   THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 2016-17 

The Chairman introduced the report, which is intended for local residents, service 
users and their carers, and set out the work of the local authority’s adult social care 
service.

Following consideration and feedback from the Committee the Strategic Director for 
Adults, Communities and Health agreed to include:

 The context of the challenges faced by services in future reports. 

Following consideration of the report, the Chairman moved to the vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.  Votes were recorded as follows:

For: 9
Against: 0
Abstentions 0

The committee unanimously RESOLVED - To approve the annual Local Account 
for publication on the Council’s website.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.

A Member requested that the Committee receive a report on the impact of Brexit on the 
provision of Adult Social Care in the Borough.  The Committee noted that the Policy and 
Resources Committee would be receiving a report on the wider issue of service provision 
within the context of Brexit. The Chairman requested that the Strategic Director for 
Adults, Communities and Health ensure that the issues surrounding the provision of adult 
social care are considered when Policy and Resources Committee receive this report.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Forward Work Programme.  

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.38 pm

8



Summary
On 20 November 2014 the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approved a five-year 
Commissioning Plan and indicative proposals for achieving £12.6m of savings between 
2015-20. The Commissioning Plan and savings programme set out the strategic priorities, 
commissioning intentions and indicative budget proposals of the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee up to 2019/20. A Business Planning report was agreed by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 9 July 2015 outlining the future financial challenge facing the 
Council, and the process whereby Theme Committees will consider the response to this 
challenge, including the setting of additional savings targets for each Committee. The 
target saving for the Adults and Safeguarding Committee from 2016-20 increased to £18.5 
million.  On 28th June 2016, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed a savings target 
for this Committee of £15.07m for 2017-20.

A Business Planning report was considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 27 
June 2017, outlining the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 

Adults and Safeguarding 

Committee

6 November 2017

Title Business Planning

Report of Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and Health

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures 

Appendix A - Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Revenue Savings Programme.

Appendix B – Adults and Safeguarding Committee – 
Core Leisure Fees and Charges.

Officer Contact Details 

Courtney Davis – Head of Adults Transformation 
Courtney.Davis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4901
James Mass –Assistant Director Community Wellbeing 
James.Mass@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4610

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Courtney.Davis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:James.Mass@barnet.gov.uk


2020. This report set out the proposed revenue and capital budget amendments for 
2017/18 as well as setting out the previously agreed savings requirements across Theme 
Committees for the period 2018-20. Policy and Resources Committee asked Theme 
Committees to confirm delivery of savings plans, as confirmed at the March 2017 Council 
meeting. Throughout the MTFS lifecycle, Policy and Resources Committee have asked 
that, if any proposals are now either unachievable or will not deliver their original estimate, 
they must be supplemented by bringing forward new proposals to meet the gap. The 
budget projections through to 2020 are indicative figures. The budget will be formally 
agreed each year, after appropriate consultation and equality impact assessments, as part 
of Council budget setting, and therefore could be subject to change. 

The savings target for the Adults and Safeguarding Committee is £4.854m and £5.348m for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 respectively. The MTFS saving lines have been reviewed for the next 
two years to consider achievability. The following paper sets out the savings programme; 
outlining key changes for the remaining two years of the MTFS period with commentary on 
the reasons for revising the savings and an assessment of risk, mitigations identified to 
supplement the savings gap and a summary of the full position including demand growth 
pressures. 

This report asks the Committee to agree to the revenue savings programme and 
recommend it to the Policy and Resources Committee. The programme set out at Appendix 
A does not currently meet the total savings target for 2018-20. Further work will be done on 
the savings programme and further consideration will take place at Policy and Resources 
Committee in December.

Theme committees are also required to agree relevant fees and charges for services within 
their remit. This report therefore asks for the Committee’s agreement to the proposed 
Leisure service fees and charges for 2018/19. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the savings programme 

as set out in Appendix A for recommendation to the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to further work on the 
savings programme and managing emerging demand pressures.

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends the summary 
MTFS position displayed at paragraph 1.18 to the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the proposed core 
leisure fees and charges 2018/19 to take effect from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.

10



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The past six 
[...]
focusing on groups we know need more 
support to participate.

 We will work in collaboration to achieve prevention and early intervention, 
thus inhibiting the onset of and/or alleviating the onset of long-term health 
conditions via our commissioned activity.

 We will integrate public health outcomes into a new leisure contract.

 We will develop local, regional and national partnerships that bring new 
investment into Barnet to encourage people to lead more active and 
healthy lifestyles.

 We have created pathways for physical activity and sport where residents 
can be referred by health and social care professionals and by self-
referral. Advice on physical activity will be incorporated into services for 
groups that are particularly likely to be inactive.

1.14 The Transformation Programme will continue to deliver key projects and 
monitor the delivery of the savings programme. The delivery strategy over the 
last two years has been to develop new ‘strength based’ ways of working and 
new services that provide alternatives to dependency based higher cost care. 
Transformation projects have tested different solutions to understand what 
delivers the best outcomes and responds to the needs of the people in Barnet. 

1.15 Progress reporting on the commissioning plan is presented to the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee annually, with project performance also reported to 
the Performance and Contracts Management Committee.

Revenue

1.16 The following section outlines savings delivery and key changes to the 
remaining two years of the MTFS, Mitigations and new savings to partially 
supplement the savings shortfall and summary of the position including 

16



demand growth pressures. The full MTFS savings proposal spreadsheet is 
attached as Appendix A.

Savings Delivery:

1.17 The savings target for Adults and Safeguarding Committee between 2018-20 
is £10.2 million with £4.854m and £5.348m in 2018/19 and 2019/20 
respectively. The MTFS saving lines have been r
[...]
ing for Barnet from 
iBCF/BCF has enabled the Council to mitigate the impact of planned 
budget reductions. The funding has been used in areas where demand 
from the NHS is highest, such as home care, residential and nursing care.

These mitigations and stretch targets are already included in the MTFS 
spreadsheet set out in Appendix A. 

Summary position including demand growth:

1.18 The following presents the budget gap as a result of unachievable savings 
and emerging pressures. The table outlines the original savings targets, 
anticipated savings delivery, mitigations (supplemented/stretched savings), 
demand growth (complexity and demographics) giving the total adults 
pressure.

19



MTFS £’000 2018/19 2019/20 Total 

Original Target (4,854) (5,348) (10,202)

Under delivered Savings (1,917) (3,219) (5,136)

Anticipated Savings 
Delivery 

(2,937) (2,129) (5,066)

Other Mitigations (43) (2,788) (2,831)

Total savings to be 
achieved

(2,980) (4,917) (7,897)

MTFS Gap/(Surplus) 1,874 431 2,305

Demand Growth 
(complexity/demographics) 

2,000 2,000 4,000

Total Adults Pressure 
including MTFS savings

3,874 2,431 6,305

1.19 The MTFS does not currently meet the total savings target for 2018-20. In 
addition emerging demand and increasing complexity of cases is placing a 
further pressure on achievement of the MTFS plans. Additional work will 
continue on the savings programme and managing emerging demand 
pressures.  It is recommended that further consideration takes place at Policy 
and Resources Committee in December.

Core leisure fees and charges

1.20 A new leisure management contract will take effect from January 2018 to 31 
March 2028. All ‘core’ and ‘protected’ prices defined within the Contract are to 
be agreed with the Authority prior to Contract Commencement. The Adults 
and Safeguarding Committee, as the relevant Theme Committee, is 
responsible for agreeing the core and protected prices for Leisure attached at 
Appendix B.

1.21 In determining an
[...]
e.

 Where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that prevention 
is better than cure.

 Where responsibility is shared, fairly.

 Where services are delivered efficiently to get value for money for the 
taxpayer. 

21



4.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

4.2.1 The 2017/18 budget for Adults & Communities is £87.184m which includes 
£4.7m of 2017/18 social care precept monies. Quarter one forecast variance 
for Adults and Communities was an overspend of £129k (as a result of 
pressures from Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Grant) 

4.2.2 The total budget for Leisure centres is £480k and currently forecast to spend 
to budget with £665k also available from reserves.

4.2.3 A minor change is proposed to the charging policy for adult social care to 
remove the charge for telecare for those eligible for social care help. This 
would not result in a loss of income (currently those receiving a telecare 
service from the Council are already paying their maximum contribution 
towards other services). It will remove a barrier to people accepting the 
service which will reduce the cost of alternative care as needs escalate.

4.2.4 Appendix A identifies the areas where it is proposed to deliver savings. The 
programme set out at Appendix A does not currently meet the total savings 
target for 2018-20. In addition, demand as a result of increasing complexity of 
cases is placing increased financial pressure on the MTFS budgets.  Further 
work will be done on the savings programme and demand management.  It is 
recommended that further consideration takes place at Policy and Resources 
Committee in December 2017.

4.2.5 Appendix B presents the core Leisure core and protected prices for 
agreement. 

4.3 Social Value 

4.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013 requires people who commission 
public services to think about how they can also secure wider social, 
economic and environmental benefits. In taking forward the proposals due 
regard will be paid to the Social Value Act. We will seek added value that 
providers can bring in delivering our services such as where apprenticeships 
are provided.

4.4 Legal and Constitutional References

4.4.1 All proposals emerging from the business planning process will need to be 
considered in terms of the Council’s legal powers and obligations (including, 
specifically, the public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010). All 
Proposals have already or will be subject to separate detailed project plans 
and reports to Committee. The detailed legal implications of these proposals 

22



are included in those reports, which have to be considered by the Committee 
when making the individual decisions.

4.4.2 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is approving these proposals for 
referral to the Policy and Resources Committee. These proposals will then be 
referred to Council so that Council can approve the budget envelope and set 
the council tax. There will be contingencies within the budget envelope so that 
decision makers have some flexibility should any decisions have detrimental 
equalities impacts that cannot be mitigated.

4.4.3 The Terms of Reference of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee are set 
out in the Council's Constitution, Part 15, and Responsibility for Functions. 
Under paragraph 4.3.9 of the Council’s Financial Regulations, changes to fees 
and charges are approved by the Theme Committees.

The responsibilities of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee:

To submit to the Policy and Resources Committee Proposals relating to the 
Committee’s budget for the following year in accordance with the budget set. 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18093/15aResponsibilityforFunctio 
nsAnnexA.doc.pdf

4.5 Risk Management

4.5.1 The Council has taken steps to improve its risk management processes by 
integrating the management of financial and other risks facing the 
organisation. Risk managemen
[...]
 of the Barnet Group. It provides social care support 
to people who have learning and physical disabilities including autism, and their families 
and carers. YCB provides supported living services, day services, a respite service, a 
personal assistant service and an enablement service.

On 16th June 2016, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed that the Council would 
enter into a new contract with YCB for five years and two months, from the 1st February 
2017 to 31st March 2022. The Council agreed that all current YCB services would continue, 
whilst increasing support to service users to move towards more independent living and to 
participate in the workplace. 

This report and the attached Appendix A. sets out the remodelling of the services in order 
to achieve the agreed transformation, the successes and positive outcomes that have been 
achieved to date; the lessons that have been learned throughout the preparation period in 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
Meeting

6th November 2017
 

Title Your Choice (Barnet) Transformation Project

Report of Julie Riley – Director of Care & Support, The Barnet Group

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent Non-urgent

Key Non-key

Enclosures                         Appendix A 

Officer Contact Details 

Julie Riley – Director of Care & Support, The Barnet Group
julie.riley@thebarnetgroup.org
020 8359 2635

Sue Tomlin – Lead Commissioner Learning Disabilities and 
Physical & Sensory Impairment 
sue.tomlin@barnet.gov.uk
020 8359 4902

39

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:julie.riley@thebarnetgroup.org
mailto:sue.tomlin@barnet.gov.uk


2016/17 and how these have been applied through on-going consultation and feedback. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee note the progress of the Your Choice (Barnet) Transformation 
Programme

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 On 16 June 2016, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed 

proposals for the future of the Council’s agreement with Your Choice 
(Barnet) Ltd with effect from the 1st February 2017.

1.2 On the 10th November 2016, the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
considered and approved the report providing feedback on the 
consultation that took place between July 2016 and September 2016 along 
with the accompanying Equalities Impact Assessment The 
recommendations were therefore carried, and the following was 
RESOLVED:
 That the Committee noted the findings of the consultation with key 

stakeholders on the proposals for the new YCB agreement were 
predominantly positive;

 That the Committee agreed that following the findings of the public 
consultation, that the new contract with YCB will include all current 
YCB services, whilst increasing support to service users to move 
towards more independent living and to participate in the workplace;

 That the Committee noted that the issues that were raised by 
stakeholders were addressed through the consultation process and will 
be monitored through on-going engagement;

 That the Committee noted that the outcomes of the consultation with 
key stakeholders will be used to further develop the content of new 
YCB service approaches, individual support plans and to ensure that 
the appropriate assurances are in place;

 That the Committee noted that engagement with YCB service users 
and their families, YCB staff and other key stakeholders will be an on-
going process to ensure that YCB develops its services and supports 
individuals in a way that is person-centred and enabling.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress made in 
implementing the new service models and financial savings that were 
agreed by the Adults and Safeguarding Committee in June 2016. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The approach to the transformation of the services has been to work within 

a programme of projects sponsored by the Director of Care and Support 

40



(YCB) and managed by the individual service managers. During 2016/17 
the projects have concentrated on developing new m
[...]
et
Mid-Month Update: Adults and 

Safeguarding Committee
October 2017 - February 2018

Contact: Anita Vukomanovic: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 7034

59

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

6th November 2017

Business Planning That the Committee to agree and 
consider proposals for adult social 
care and leisure in line with the 
Council’s MTFS process

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health

Key
 

Implementation of New 
Your Choice Barnet 
Contract

Committee to receive a report on the 
implementation of New Your Choice 
Barnet Contract

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health

Non-key
 

22nd January 2018

Business Planning (if 
required)

Further updates on November 
business planning report (if required)

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health

Key
 

Development of Barnet 
Multi-Agency Adult 
Safeguarding Hub

Committee to receive a report on the 
development of Barnet Multi-Agency 
Adult Safeguarding Hub.

Non-key
 

Adults and 
Safeguarding 
Committee 
Commissioning Plan - 
2018/19 Addendum

That the Committee comment on and 
agree the Commissioning Plan 
Addendum 2018/19

Strategic Director of Adults, 
Communities and Health

Key
 

5th March 2018

Item(s) to be allocated

60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Business Planning
	Appendix A MTFS 1819 Master_FINAL
	Appendix B Fees & Charges 2018-19 proposed_FINAL

	8 Your Choice (Barnet) Transformation Project
	Appendix A. YCB Update report

	9 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee

6 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman)

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Claire Farrier

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Councillor Jess Brayne

Apologies for Absence

  Councillor Tom Davey

1.   MINUTES 

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting which took place on 19 
September 2017.  A Member noted that Councillor Sergeant had attended the meeting 
as a substitute for Councillor Farrier.  The Committee noted that this was highlighted in 
section two of the minutes. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting be AGREED as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Jess Brayne declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 
(Your Choice Barnet Transformation Project) by virtue of her brother in law being 
employed by the organisation.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.  

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.  



2

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the savings target for this Committee 
was £4.85 million in 2018/19 and £5.35 million in 2019/2020.

The Legal Officer in attendance informed the Committee that the Council adopted a new 
Constitution following the meeting of Full Council on 31 October 2017 and that express 
delegation for approval of fees and charges had been removed from the terms of 
reference of the thematic Committees and was retained within the responsibility for Full 
Council.  The Legal Officer advised that in order for Committee to consider the report, the 
Committee may wish to consider an amendment to recommendation 4 of the report.

The Chairman MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 4 of the report, 
which was duly SECONDED by Councillor Thompstone:

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the proposed core 
leisure fees and charges 2018/19 to take effect from 1 April 20178 to 31 
March 20189 (subject to confirmation from the Monitoring Officer that 
approval of the charges are within the committee’s remit, otherwise they will 
be referred to Full Council for decision.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0
  
The motion was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Strategic Director for Adults, Communities and 
Health referred to section 4.2.3 of the report, which outlined a proposed change for the 
charging policy for adult social care to remove the charge for telecare for those eligible 
for social care help in order to remove a barrier to people accepting the service.  

The Chairman MOVED the following amendment to Recommendation 1 of the report 
which was duly SECONDED by Councillor Longstaff: 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the savings 
programme as set out in Appendix A and section 4.2.3 (in respect of 
telecare) for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee.
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The motion was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.  

Councillor Hart MOVED the following motion which was duly SECONDED by Councillor 
Thompstone:



3

5.That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends to Policy and 
Resources Committee that the Adult Social Care precept is set at 3% for the 
year 2018-19.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0

The motion was CARRIED and became the substantive motion.  

Following the consideration of the report, the Chairman MOVED to the vote on the 
amended recommendation 1, as set out below:

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the savings 
programme as set out in Appendix A and section 4.2.3 (in respect of 
telecare) for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee.

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 4
Against 4
Abstentions 0

Following, the tie, the Chairman used his casting vote and the Recommendation was 
CARRIED.

The Chairman moved to the vote on Recommendation 2 of the report, which was:

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to further work on the 
savings programme and managing emerging demand pressures.

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 4
Against 0
Abstentions 4

This was CARRIED.

The Chairman moved to the vote on Recommendation 3 of the report, which was:



4

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends the summary 
MTFS position displayed at paragraph 1.18 to the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0

This was CARRIED.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the amended Recommendation of the report, which 
was as follows:

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the proposed core 
leisure fees and charges 2018/19 to take effect from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019 (subject to confirmation from the Monitoring Officer that approval of 
the charges are within the committee’s remit, otherwise they will be referred 
to Full Council for decision)

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0

This was CARRIED.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the new motion, which was:

5. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends to Policy and 
Resources Committee that the Adult Social Care precept is set at 3% for the 
year 2018-19.

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 8
Against 0
Abstentions 0

This was CARRIED.

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the savings 
programme as set out in Appendix A and section 4.2.3 (in respect of 
telecare) for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee.



5

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees to further work on the 
savings programme and managing emerging demand pressures.

3. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends the summary 
MTFS position displayed at paragraph 1.18 to the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

4. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agrees the proposed core 
leisure fees and charges 2018/19 to take effect from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019 (subject to confirmation from the Monitoring Officer that approval of 
the charges are within the committee’s remit, otherwise they will be referred 
to Full Council for decision.

5. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee recommends to Policy and 
Resources Committee that the Adult Social Care precept is set at 3% for the 
year 2018-19.

8.   YOUR CHOICE (BARNET) TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 

The Chairman introduced the report, which provided the Committee with an update on 
the remodelling of services in order to achieve the previously agreed transformation.  

The Committee considered the report and the Chairman moved to the vote on the 
recommendation as set out in the report and the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

To note the progress on Your Choice (Barnet) Transformation Programme.

9.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the agenda.

The Commissioning Director for Adults, Communities and Health noted that the 
Committee had requested to be provided with a future report on:

 Personal Assistants

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Forward Work Programme.  

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.  

The meeting finished at 7:50 pm.  


